

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER ST-12-06

This agreement is made this 7th day of June 2012, between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and Copenhaver Construction, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

Westmore-Meyers Rd CDBG Sidewalk Improvements - construction of new sidewalk along the west side of Westmore-Meyers Road from Roosevelt Road to Norton Street (approximately 1,567 feet), in the Village of Lombard. The scope of the work includes sidewalk removal, earth excavation, sidewalk construction, concrete curb & gutter removal and replacement, driveway reconstruction, storm sewer construction, adjustment of drainage structures, parkway restoration, and other incidental and miscellaneous items of work in accordance with the Plans, Standard Specifications, and these Special Provisions. All of the above as well as other project details are further described in the contract documents for the said work prepared for the Village of Lombard by Baxter & Woodman, Inc. Consulting Engineers.

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
 - a. Contract Document Number ST-12-06 for Westmore-Meyers Rd CDBG Sidewalk Improvements, consisting of the following:
 - i) Cover Sheet
 - ii) Table of Contents
 - iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number ST-12-06 Legal Notice
 - iv) General Provisions
 - v) Special Provisions
 - vi) Plans and Specifications
 - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: May 22, 2012
 - c. Addendum Dated: May 18, 2012
 - d. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
 - e. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.

- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within 25 working days from the date of the Notice to Proceed (25 working days to substantial completion with 5 working days for punch list work). Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this 7th day of June 2012.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.

(openhaver	Construction
Print Company Name	
Individual or Partnership Corporation	
Accepted this 14 day of June, 2012.	
Se Call	President
By	Position/Title
Ву	Position/Title
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS	
Accepted this _7 th day of <u>June</u> , 2012.	Miller Handle
	William J. Mueller, Village President
Attest:	Britte OK

Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT BOND

Bond No. 268001577

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Copenhaver Construction, Inc., a company						
organized under the laws of the State of and licensed to do business in the State of						
Illinois as Principal and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the						
laws of the State of Massachusetts , with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety,						
are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of						
One Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Six and 00/100 dollars (\$ 157,666.00						
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which						
we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.						

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated June 07, 2012, for the construction of the work designated:

Westmore-Meyers Rd CDBG Sidewalk Improvements

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance

said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and Contract Document Number ST-12-06 Page 5

APPROVED this 7 th day of June, 2012.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this day of, 2012.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD	PRINCIPAL:
BY: Willage President ATTEST: Village Clerk	BY: Ken Copenhaver, President ATTEST:
	SURETY: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
	BY: (Title) Attorney in Fact William Reddinger BY: Hina Azam, Attorney in Fact

(SEAL)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SURETY

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF Cook

On this 14th day of June, 2012, before me, <u>Karen E. Bogard</u>, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State, personally appeared <u>William Reidinger</u> to me personally known to be the Attorney-in-Fact of <u>Liberty Mutual Insurance Company</u> and acknowledged that he executed the said instrument as the free act and deed of said Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public in the State of Illinois

County of Cook

OFFICIAL SEAL
KAREN E. BOGARD
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 04/01/2016

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

LEE E. SPINO, KAREN E. BOGARD, WILLIAM REIDINGER, DONNA WRIGHT, JOSEPH HALLERAN, ALL OF THE CITY OF SCHAUMBURG, STATE OF ILLINOIS	
, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations in the penal sum not exceeding FIFTEEN MILLION AND 00/100*********************************	
execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.	
That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:	
ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	
By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:	
Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.	= 1
That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.	orne
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this day of	of Att
By Javid M. Carey, Assistant Secretary	this Power
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ss COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY	ty of
On this 23rd day of September, 2011, before me, a Notary Public, personally came David M. Carey, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.	the validity of this
OF Pymouth Twp. Montagomery County	o confirm the v
CERTIFICATE My Commission Expires Mar. 28, 2013 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries By Courter Tucked Teresa Pastella, Notary Public	
I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said	

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the

have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, currency rate. interest rate or residual value quarantees

same force and effect as though manually affixed.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:
(Name of Company), having submitted a proposal for:
Westmore-Meyers Rd CDBG Sidewalk Improvements to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor:
1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).
2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or it it is:
a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; orb. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.
3. is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that (Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers")
is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.
4A. has in place a written program which meets or exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635), and has provided a written copy thereof to the Village of Lombard.
4B. has in place a collective bargaining agreement which deals with the subject matter of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635).
(Cross out either 4A or 4B, depending upon which certification is correct.)
By: Authorized Agent of Contractor
Subscribed and sworn to before me this/
Notary Public OFFICIAL SEAL DANIELLE DOTLICH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MCHENRY COUNTY MY COMM, EXPIRES 10-28-15



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OP ID: NM DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

06/20/12

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).					
PRODUCER		708-223-1120	CONTACT NAME:		
MGA Insurers, Inc. 2225 Enterprise Dr, Suite 2513 Westchester, IL 60154		708-223-1130	(A/C, NO, EXI).	FAX (A/C, No):	
			E-MAIL ADDRESS:		
			PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID #: COPEN00		
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
Copenhaver Construction, Inc. 75 Koppie Drive Gilberts, IL 60136	The second of the second secon	Inc.	INSURER A: Secura Insurance		
		INSURER B: Accident Fund Company		10166	
		INSURER C:			
			INSURER D:		
			INSURER E:		
			INSURER F:		
COVERAG	ES CERTIF	FICATE NUMBER:	REVISION NUI	MBER:	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER POCUMENT WITH PESPECT TO MARKET THIS					

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

	CCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	ADDL			POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP				
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSR			(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s		
	GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			20-CP-3165614-1/000	07/08/11	07/08/12	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000	
Α	X X,C,U						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000	
Α	X Contract Liab						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000	
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							\$		
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO			20-A-3165615-1/000	07/08/11	07/08/12	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000	
^				20-A-3 1696 15-1/000	07/08/11	07/06/12	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	ALL OWNED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
А	X HIRED AUTOS			20-A-3165615-1/000	07/08/11	07/08/12	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
Α	X NON-OWNED AUTOS			20-A-3165615-1/000	07/08/11	07/08/12		\$		
								\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000	
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			20-CU-3165616-1/000	07/08/11	07/08/12	AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000	
	DEDUCTIBLE			20-00-3163616-1/000	20-00-3103010-17000	01700711	07700712		\$	
	X RETENTION \$ 10,000							\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER			
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		WCV 6067279	07/08/11	07/08/12	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000	
Α	Rented Equipment			20-CP-3165614-1/000	07/08/11	07/08/12			500,000	
Α	Installation Fltr			20-CP-3165614-1/000	07/08/11	07/08/12			75,000	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)										

Re:Westmore-Meyers Road CDBG Sidewalk Improvements
The following are additional insureds on a primary and non-contributory basis as per form ILE1037: Village of Lombard, Illinois and its officers, agents and employees; Baxter & Woodman, Inc.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
Village of Lombard Dept of Public Works 255 East Wilson Ave	LOMBARD	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Lombard, IL 60148		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
		Joseph Hondgamens
		© 4000 2000 ACODD CORDODATION AND LLC

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

ADDITIONAL INSURED WRAP

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM BUSINESSOWNERS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

1. Additional Insured When Required by Written Construction Contract

A. Operations Performed for an Additional Insured

Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization for whom you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy. Such person or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:

- 1. Your acts or omissions; or
- 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured.

A person's or organization's status as an additional insured under this provision ends when your operations for that additional insured are completed.

B. Limitations

The Operations Performed for an Additional Insured coverage is limited as follows:

- 1. This insurance does not apply to "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - a. The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
 - b. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.
- 2. This insurance does not apply to "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
 - a. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
 - b. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.
- 3. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the additional insured are those specified in the written contract or agreement or in the Declarations for this policy, whichever is less. These Limits of Insurance are inclusive and not in addition to the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations. If other insurance available to you and written by us is applicable to this additional insured, the maximum recovery under all coverage forms or policies combined may equal but not exceed the highest applicable limit under any one coverage form or policy providing coverage on either a primary or excess basis.

2. Additional Insured When Required by Written Construction Contract - Completed Operations

A. Additional Insured - Completed Operations

WHO IS INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization, when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy, but only with respect to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

B. Limitations

The Additional Insured - Completed Operations coverage is limited as follows:

- 1. A person or organization's status as an insured under Additional Insured Completed Operations continues only for the period of time required by the written contract or agreement. If no time period is required by the written contract or agreement, a person or organization's status as an additional insured under this endorsement will not apply beyond the lesser of:
 - a. The period of time required by the written contract or agreement; or
 - b. Five years from the completion of "your work" on the project which is the subject of the written contract or agreement.
- 2. The insurance as provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of "your work" for which a consolidated (wrap-up) insurance program has been provided by the prime contractor-project manager or owner of the construction project in which you are involved.
- 3. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the additional insured are those specified in the written contract or agreement or in the Declarations for this policy, whichever is less. These Limits of Insurance are inclusive and not in addition to the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations. If other insurance available to you and written by us is applicable to this additional insured, the maximum recovery under all coverage forms or policies combined may equal but not exceed the highest applicable limit under any one coverage form or policy providing coverage on either a primary or excess basis.
- 4. The coverage provided to the additional insured by this endorsement and by paragraph f. of the definition of "insured contract" under DEFINITIONS do not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the "products-completed operations hazard" unless required by the written contract or agreement.

3. Primary and Noncontributory

As respects the coverage provided under this endorsement, Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance Condition is deleted and replaced by the following:

- 4. Other Insurance
 - b. Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over any other insurance naming the additional insured as an insured whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis unless the written contract or agreement described in 1. and 2., above specifically requires that this insurance be either primary or primary and noncontributory.

4. Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us

LIABILITY CONDITIONS; Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us, is amended by adding the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have to recover we make for all or part of any payment we have made under this Coverage Part arising out of "your work" under a written contract or agreement requiring such waiver with that person or organization. However, our rights may only be waived prior to the "occurrence" for which we make payment under this Coverage Part. The insured must do nothing after a loss to impair our rights. At our request, the insured will bring "suit" or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce those rights.

5. Amendment – Aggregate Limits of Insurance (Per Project)

The General Aggregate Limit under LIMITS OF INSURANCE applies separately to each of your projects away from the premises owned by you or rented to you. This extension does not apply to the "products-completed operations hazard".